## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## HOUSE BILL No. 2376 <sup>Session of</sup> 2015

INTRODUCED BY EVERETT AND PICKETT, SEPTEMBER 27, 2016

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, SEPTEMBER 27, 2016

## AN ACT

1 2	Amending the act of July 20, 2016 (P.L.813, No.90), entitled "An act designating a portion of State Route 74 in Cumberland
3	County as the Marine Lance Corporal Gary Lee Ream Memorial
4	Highway; designating a bridge on that portion of State Route
5	4010 over the Sugar Creek, Sugarcreek Borough, Venango
6 7	County, as the Lieutenant Andrew J. White Memorial Bridge; designating a portion of State Route 220 in Lycoming and
8	Sullivan Counties as the Lieutenant Commander John J.
o 9	Peterman Memorial Highway; designating a portion of State
9 10	Route 220 in Lycoming County as the Thomas A. Paternostro
11	Memorial Highway; designating a bridge on that portion of
12	State Route 74 over the Sherman's Creek, Spring Township,
13	Perry County, as the PFC William Oscar Stambaugh Memorial
14	Bridge; designating a portion of State Route 309 in Upper
15	Saucon Township, Lehigh County, as the Officer David M.
16	Petzold Memorial Highway; designating the pedestrian walkways
17	on the Matsonford Bridge, located on State Route 3016 over
18	the Schuylkill River, connecting the Boroughs of West
19	Conshohocken and Conshohocken, Montgomery County, as the
20	Clay-Doc Walk in memory of West Conshohocken Borough Police
21	Chief Joseph G. Clayborne III and Conshohocken Borough Police
22	Chief James H. Dougherty, Sr.; and designating a portion of
23	State Route 1030 in the Borough of Donora, Washington County,
24	as the Ken Griffey Sr. & Jr. Drive," further providing for
25	Lieutenant Commander John J. Peterman Memorial Highway and
26	for Thomas A. Paternostro Memorial Highway.
27	The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
28	hereby enacts as follows:
29	Section 1. Sections $3(b)$ and $4(b)$ of the act of July 20,

30 2016 (P.L.813, No.90), entitled "An act designating a portion of

1 State Route 74 in Cumberland County as the Marine Lance Corporal 2 Gary Lee Ream Memorial Highway; designating a bridge on that 3 portion of State Route 4010 over the Sugar Creek, Sugarcreek Borough, Venango County, as the Lieutenant Andrew J. White 4 Memorial Bridge; designating a portion of State Route 220 in 5 Lycoming and Sullivan Counties as the Lieutenant Commander John 6 J. Peterman Memorial Highway; designating a portion of State 7 8 Route 220 in Lycoming County as the Thomas A. Paternostro 9 Memorial Highway; designating a bridge on that portion of State 10 Route 74 over the Sherman's Creek, Spring Township, Perry 11 County, as the PFC William Oscar Stambaugh Memorial Bridge; 12 designating a portion of State Route 309 in Upper Saucon 13 Township, Lehigh County, as the Officer David M. Petzold 14 Memorial Highway; designating the pedestrian walkways on the 15 Matsonford Bridge, located on State Route 3016 over the 16 Schuylkill River, connecting the Boroughs of West Conshohocken 17 and Conshohocken, Montgomery County, as the Clay-Doc Walk in 18 memory of West Conshohocken Borough Police Chief Joseph G. 19 Clayborne III and Conshohocken Borough Police Chief James H. 20 Dougherty, Sr.; and designating a portion of State Route 1030 in 21 the Borough of Donora, Washington County, as the Ken Griffey Sr. & Jr. Drive," are amended to read: 22

23 Section 3. Lieutenant Commander John J. Peterman Memorial24 Highway.

25 \* \* \*

(b) Designation.--The section of State Route 220 from State
Route [405] <u>2081</u> in [Hughesville Borough] <u>Shrewsbury Township</u>,
Lycoming County, to State Route 42 in Laporte Township, Sullivan
County, is hereby designated as the Lieutenant Commander John J.
Peterman Memorial Highway.

20160HB2376PN3942

- 2 -

1 \* \* \*

2 Section 4. Thomas A. Paternostro Memorial Highway.

3 \* \* \*

4 (b) Designation.--The section of State Route 220 in Lycoming
5 County from State Route [2081] <u>405</u> in [Wolf Township to State
6 Route 42 in Hughesville Borough] <u>Hughesville Borough to the</u>
7 <u>Picture Rocks Borough line</u> is hereby designated the Thomas A.
8 Paternostro Memorial Highway.
9 \* \* \*

10 Section 2. This act shall take effect in 60 days.